

Sessions Case (POCSO) No. 180/2024
CNR no. WBJP01-004645-2024

J.O Code- WB00877

Order no. 5 dt. 5.12.2024:

Sole accused Bhagyadhar Roy is produced from JC.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused Bhagyadhar Roy files a bail petition and prays for bail.

Copy served.

Hd. Ld. Spl PP and the Ld. defence counsel.

Perused the record and C.D.

It appears from the record that the accused is in custody since 22.11.2024 .

Considering the submissions of Ld. counsels of both parties and the materials on record and the evidence collected by the I.O available in C.D and also taken into consideration the statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 183 BNSS , custodial interrogation of the accused appears to me no longer necessary.

Hence, prayer for bail stands allowed.

Accordingly, the accused, namely, Bhagyadhar Roy may find interim bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 5,000/-, with one registered surety of like amount other than previous surety, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri on condition that he will not intimidate the witnesses and tamper with the evidence and shall remain present on each and every date during trial.

If on bail 16.1.2025 for appearance and further order.

Let a copy of this order be send to the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri